



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

INTEAM ASSOCIATES, LLC and
LAWRENCE GOODMAN, III,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendants Below-Appellants,

v.

HEARTLAND PAYMENT SYSTEMS,
LLC,

Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff
Below-Appellee.

No. 330, 2018

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 11523-VCMR

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED
AUGUST 24, 2018**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
Andrea S. Brooks (No. 5064)
WILKS, LUKOFF & BRACEGIRDLE, LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
(302) 225-0850

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: August 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSiv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

STATEMENT OF FACTS8

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S POST-TRIAL OPINION8

 II. THIS COURT’S OPINION.....10

 III. THE REMAND ORDER11

ARGUMENT13

 I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY INCORRECTLY APPLIED THIS
 COURT’S MANDATE ON REMAND.....13

 A. Question Presented.....13

 B. Scope Of Review14

 C. Merits Of Argument14

 1. On Remand, The Court of Chancery Was Required To Comply
 With The Mandate And The Law Of The Case.....14

 2. The Remand Order Incorrectly Vacated The Injunction Against
 Heartland, Thereby Insulating Heartland From Liability For Its
 Contempt Of The Post-Trial Final Judgment.....15

 3. The Court of Chancery’s Post-Trial Holding That Heartland
 Breached The CMA, And The Fact Findings And Analysis
 Supporting That Legal Determination, Were Affirmed And Are
 The Law Of The Case17

4. The Remand Order Incorrectly Concluded That This Court Impliedly Reversed Findings Relating To InTEAM’s and Mr. Goodman’s Affirmative Defenses On Appeal	21
5. Collateral Estoppel Also Bars The Court Of Chancery’s Reconsideration Of Its Prior Fact Findings On Remand	26
II. MR. GOODMAN’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES BAR HEARTLAND’S CLAIM FOR RELIEF	28
A. Questions Presented	28
B. Scope Of Review	28
C. Merits Of Argument	29
1. The Trial Record Fully Supports The Court Of Chancery’s Fact Finding That inTEAM And Mr. Goodman Were “Transparent” With Heartland	29
2. Laches.....	38
3. Acquiescence.....	42
4. Waiver And Estoppel	43
5. Unclean Hands	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
<u>EXHIBITS:</u>	
<i>InTEAM Associates, LLC v. Heartland Payment Systems, LLC,</i> C.A. No. 11523-VCMR, Order Crafting Remedy Following Remand, dated March 29, 2018	A
<i>InTEAM Associates, LLC v. Heartland Payment Systems, LLC,</i> C.A. No. 11523-VCMR, Letter Opinion, dated April 27, 2018	B

InTEAM Associates, LLC v. Heartland Payment Systems, LLC,
C.A. No. 11523-VCMR, Final Order and Judgment,
dated May 29, 2018 C

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton</i> , 2004 WL 1878784 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2004)	39
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011)	43
<i>Bartley v. Davis</i> , 519 A.2d 662 (Del. 1986)	28
<i>Bodley v. Jones</i> , 59 A.2d 463 (Del. 1947)	45
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	14, 15
<i>Cowgill v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1987)	26
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (Del. 2000)	15
<i>Gen. Video Corp. v. Kertesz</i> , 2008 WL 5247120 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2008)	39
<i>Heartland Payment Sys., LLC v. inTEAM Assocs., LLC</i> , 171 A.3d 544 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. of America v. Barker</i> , 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993)	14
<i>inTEAM Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5660282 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>inTEAM Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1560058 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2018)	<i>passim</i>

<i>inTEAM Assocs., LLC v. Heartland Payment Sys., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1989516 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2018).....	4
<i>Izquierdo v. Sills</i> , 2004 WL 2290811 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2004).....	26
<i>Kerns v. Dukes</i> , 2004 WL 766529 (Del. Ch. Apr. 2, 2004).....	39
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014).....	42
<i>Klein v. Am. Luggage Works, Inc.</i> , 158 A.2d 814 (Del. 1960).....	43
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972).....	29
<i>Phillips v. Hove</i> , 2011 WL 4404034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 22, 2011).....	44
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009).....	38
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	16
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co., Inc.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005).....	28
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	24
<i>Sullivan v. Mayor of Town of Elsmere</i> , 23 A.3d 128 (Del. 2011).....	20

<i>Whittington v. Dragon Group L.L.C.</i> , 2008 WL 4419075 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2008).....	39
<i>Whittington v. Dragon Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009)	41
<i>Wilson v. Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 209 A.2d 902 (Del. 1965)	43, 44
<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	20
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	41
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 11.06[b][1] (Matthew Bender & Co., 2018).....	40
